PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.	01/20/2009		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NXP B.V.
Street Address:	High Tech Campus 60
City:	5656 AG Eindhoven
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number						
Application Number:	10613088						
Application Number:	10613000						
Application Number:	10613027						
Patent Number:	7430261						

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: parsonse@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Dickstein Shapiro LLP Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: E8280.0062

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Parsons

Total Attachments: 4 source=Flexray#page1.tif source=Flexray#page2.tif source=Flexray#page3.tif

500806892

REEL: 022390 FRAME: 0686

PATENT

source=Flexray#page4.tif

DEED OF TRANSFER OF PATENTS

THE UNDERSIGNED:

- Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V., a limited liability company incorporated in the Netherlands, with corporate seat in Eindhoven, the Netherlands, and address at Groenewoudseweg 1, 5621 BA Eindhoven, the Netherlands ("Royal Philips");
- Philips Intellectual Property & Standards GmbH ("IP&S"), a company incorporated in Germany, with an address at Steindamm 94, 20099 Hamburg, Germany, which is an Associated Company of Royal Philips;

and

 NXP B.V., a limited liability company incorporated in the Netherlands, with corporate seat in Eindhoven, the Netherlands, and address at High Tech Campus 60, 5656 AG Eindhoven, the Netherlands ("NXP").

Hereinafter also collectively referred to as the "Parties",

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

When used in this Deed, the following capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth below:

"Annex" shall mean the annex to this Deed.

"Associated Companies" shall mean any one or more entities, which is (are) directly or indirectly owned or controlled by Royal Philips or NXP, respectively, but any such entity shall only be deemed an Associated Company for the period such ownership or control exists. For the purposes of this definition, (i) Royal Philips or NXP shall be deemed to own and/or control an entity if more than 50% (fifty per cent) of the voting stock of such entity, ordinarily entitled to vote for the election of directors (or, if there is no such stock more than 50% (fifty per cent) of the ownership of or control in such entity) is held by and consolidated in the annual accounts of Royal Philips or NXP, respectively, and (ii) NXP and its Associated Companies shall not be deemed Associated Companies of Royal Philips, irrespective of Royal Philips' share in NXP;

"Deed" shall mean this deed of transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex;

"Patents" shall mean any patents, petty patents, provisionals, utility models or applications therefor, including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, renewals and re-issues thereof in any country of the world.

2. Transfer of ownership of Patents; license to Royal Philips

On certain terms and conditions as specified in an intellectual property transfer and license agreement dated 28 September 2006 concluded between the Parties to this Deed, Royal Philips has assigned and agreed to transfer and cause its relevant

Associated Companies to transfer its share in the legal title to the Patents listed in the Annex to NXP, including the rights to claim priority:

- subject to Royal Philips and its Associated Companies retaining a license under such Patents;
- (ii) subject to all prior commitments and prior undertakings vis-à-vis third parties entered into by Royal Philips and its Associated Companies and all arrangements between (a) entities belonging to NXP and its Associated Companies and (b) entities remaining with Royal Philips and its Associated Companies;
- (iii) in the event NXP agrees with a third party to pledge, or otherwise encumber, any of the Patents, subject to the obligation of NXP to agree with such third party that such third party shall respect the licenses mentioned under (i) and the prior commitments, prior undertakings and arrangements under (ii), and that such third party shall impose these obligations on any other beneficiary/transferee of any of the Patents by way of a perpetual clause; and
- (iv) in the event that (a) any of the Patents listed in the Annex is pledged, (b) NXP is under the obligation to register, or otherwise intends to register, such pledge at the relevant patent authorities, and (c) the license retained by Royal Philips and its Associated Companies cannot be secured in the registration of the pledge, subject to the obligation of NXP to register such license at the relevant patent authorities prior to registering such pledge;

and NXP has accepted such assignment and transfer.

3. Variation to Deed

No variation, extension, cancellation or translation of any expressed terms of this Deed (including the Annex) shall be binding upon Royal Philips unless made in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of Royal Philips.

4. Additional assignment documents; further assurance

In the event that in addition to this Deed NXP has to submit other documents to patent authorities in order to effectuate the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex and the license to Royal Philips and its Associated Companies under such Patents, NXP hereby warrants and guarantees that such other documents will not contain language that in any way prejudices the provisions of this Deed. Royal Philips and NXP shall, at each other's request, execute and do (or procure to be executed and done by any of their respective Associated Companies) all such deeds, documents, acts and things as the requesting party may from time to time reasonably require in order to effectuate or to formalize the transfer of the Patents to NXP on a jurisdiction by jurisdiction basis, to cause the Patents to be recorded at the relevant patent registers around the world in the name of NXP or its designated Associated Companies, and to cause the license under the Patents retained by Royal Philips and its Associated Companies to be recorded at the relevant patent registers around the world.

5. Observance of legal requirements

NXP undertakes to observe and act in accordance with all applicable legal conditions and terms required in order to effectuate the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex and the license to Royal Philips and its Associated Companies under such Patents.

6. Power of Attorney

Royal Philips hereby grants full and irrevocable power of attorney to NXP and its Associated Companies, to submit this Deed and the Annex hereto (and, where necessary, a translation thereof) to the patent authorities of the territories in which the Patents listed in the Annex are registered or applied for, and to request those authorities to record in the appropriate registers:

- the transfer of the legal title to the Patents listed in the Annex from Royal Philips or any of its Associated Companies to NXP or the relevant Associated Company indicated by NXP; and
- (ii) the license under such Patents from NXP or such relevant Associated Company to Royal Philips and its Associated Companies.

7. Costs for recordal

The costs for the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents in the relevant registers will be borne by NXP.

8. Applicable law and jurisdiction

This Deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of The Netherlands, regardless of its conflict of law principles. Any dispute between the Parties arising out of or in connection with this Deed, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be submitted to the competent courts of The Hague, The Netherlands, without prejudice to the right of either Party to seek injunctive relief in any place where an infringement of rights occurs or threatens to occur.

IN EVIDENCE WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Deed to be signed by their duly authorized representatives on 20 JAN, 2009.

Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.

D.M. Damen Authorized Representative

Name: Title:

NXP B.V.

Name: Title:

DI VAN DEK WEKE AUTHORITES REPRESENTATIVE

Philips Intellectual Property & Standards GmbH

Name: Georg Vollmer Title: Country Manager

2,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0		EARCHANDS MISSIAN PROCESS (DEFINED CONTROL MEDICAL PROCESSES) FOR SEPTIMENTAL SEPTIMENTS FOR SEPTIMENT CONTROL PROCESSES FOR SEPTIMENT FOR SEP	Bayesiana Matera Wahle AO, Danhar Cayana MS, Beccasays Gmith: Trenscale Sentianductions, Inc.) Genosis Indon Delays Budhedhal Property & Standards Carbot Stolets Boson Gmoth, Valdomagen AG.	Robest Boach, Choly in Chrysias AG, Bayesiacha Haberen Warke AG, Freesanda Sarricenthador, Inc.). Dannera Mobare Courts, Philias Indexochal Property & Standards Graft, Valkawagan AS.	Richarl Baylob (Johner Chrysta AG, Bayerscha Morien Kesse AG, Preespie Sembanduch, http://doi.org/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/	Robert Boach Chainer Chyele AS, Naporistic Monein Weine AS: Freeziae Boatcantuciae, ba.; General Monei Core; Philos Osabia Property & Standards Cardit, Volkovagon Ad	Report Sovich Grich. Damen Chapter Hig. Begeinische Kaben Messen Alb. Proessale Bemiconsustic. Des. General Kidens Const. Philips Nachorial Propsity & Stantons Gridth, Velsswagen AG	Bayerlache Abban Worke AG, Deinar (Shipa) nG, Decemby Gridd, Freezole Scolcondistos, For, Cemeral Katos Cott. Contelly's Pribas Biological Ships Baser (Smith Vallswaged AG)	Robert Boson, Ombit. Digities, Chypsian AC: Bayerische Materian Wahre AG: Processor Seniculation. The General Mobine Curp., Renchiller Philips Black miss AV., Videovegen, AG.	Rubout Spech Chaiste, Chaines Chryson XG. Bayeriadan Mairen Neisie AG, Preessaka Sentrundusta, Inc., Gotoral Monte Oate, Korballika Makamaa N.K., Voksaregea Rie	Robest Social Consensus Grabili. Resistation Prologic Biodyunias N. V., Domber Chrysler ASt. Bayasasta Merican Wasta ASt. General Maton Corp.: Freascale Senticardiction, Mr.	Rozat Basch Garing Canger Adi, Bayerladra Metaran Wada ADi, Freesdain Benkombackur, Itali Senerat Motons Court, Rozhalligas Pritina Biochanica M.V.	Robart Boyen Gright, Danier Chrysier AG, Begeniede Michael Weder AG, Materiola Iva.) General Matera Cerp. Koniedijas Philos Electronica MV.	Robert Souch Challet Delinion Chypsel AG: Bayeriethy Mehren Werke AG: Freestee Seneral Monte, Ho.; Genaral Mohre Corp.; Kerthillige Philos. Elebration N.V.	Papert Boach Childr. Distance Chrystell 46: Boardnists Melann Kerda XS. Masoria Ann. General Maters Date. Renipfilies Philps Electroniss R.Y.
M. (2017) M. (20	Sections	12.00	284498680	EP1365458	EP138269	284521763	221355481	521495930	857365458	£351355483					CS7430261
M. (2017) M. (20	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	2602027.03	EP1493590	574245458	E21365/55	E81365460	EP1555465	053656	EP1366469	594369463	2005-530373	125 2504 3051 193	125 2005 0141589	US 2001-1081019	178 2004 2009/9/2
AT (2017/06/4) DE (000/07/17/06/4) CE (000/07/17/06/4) CE (000/07/14/06/4) CE (000/07/14/06/4)	2003/10/2	25,55	34-94-2023	18 04-2303	18-04-2003	18-04-2003	18-04-2003	04-02-2003	18:02-2003	18-04-2003	24-04-2003	2002-79-10	07-03-2303	07-01-2003	63.07.2963
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000														
\$(3948888) 1,222,010,03 DE000030 DE000304 DE000304 DE000304 DE000306	0.30000	₹	30	iis CS	esi Li	80	8	85	85	25	58,	98	8	2	2
Section on the section and particular and part	200,000,000		00000000	CEDICION	CEDECAGN	SECONDOS	DECOMBON	DE028150	OKONOMO.	05036306	DEC22130	у.	6	٠.	95036350